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Dear Ms Carver 

Pozzolanic Enterprises Pty Ltd application for authorisation A91261 
- request for further information 

I refer to the above application for authorisation, lodged by Pozzolanic Enterprises Pty Ltd 
(Pozzolanic) on 7 December 2010. 

As you are aware, submissions have now closed for the ACCC's initial interested party 
consultation on Pozzolanic's application. The ACCC has received several public submissions 
from interested parties. Copies of these submissions are available from the ACCC's public 
register at www.accc.goY.aulAuthOlisationsRegister. 

Request for further information 

To assist the ACCC's consideration of the concerns raised during the interested party 
consultation, please respond to the following: 

1. 	 Describe any differences between the proposed Fly Ash Supply Agreement which is 
subject to authorisation A91261 (the Agreement) and the agreement that was the 
subject of the prior application for authorisation A91245. 

2. 	 Describe any differences between the Agreement and the 2003 agreement between 
Pozzolanic, Tarong Energy Corporation Limited (TEC) and Tarong North Pty Ltd. 
Please provide the ACCC with a copy of the 2003 agreement. 

3. 	 Please detail Pozzolanic's views on the counterfactual. That is, the most likely course 
of action if, for whatever reason, the ACCC decided not to grant authorisation of 
A91261. 

4. 	 Do you agree with TEC's views on the counterfactual (see page 22 ofTEC's 
10 January 2011 submission to the ACCC, available from the ACCC's public register 
at www.accc.gov.au/AuthorisationsRegister). If so, why? If not, why not? 

www.accc.gov.au/AuthorisationsRegister
www.accc.goY.aulAuthOlisationsRegister
www.accc.gov.au


5. 	 Please detail the extent to which claimed public to be from the 
would or would not 10 counterfactuals identified in response to 

2 3 above. 

6. 	 Pozzolanic's opinion, what if any public detriment would under either 
counterfactual identified in response to Questions 2 and 3 above. 

Please estimate the prices that Pozzolanic would be likely to pay to access and/or 
ash at and North Power Stations without 

authorisation application A9 1. In doing so, please set out whether 
are likely to lower, or to the that Pozzolanic would if 
authorisation of application A91261 were rrr."nt~>1i 

8. 	 Without authorisation, please estimate the prices at which Pozzolanic and/or related 
entities would sell/transfer ash taken from Station and/or Tarong 
North Power to third parties. these prices likely to be higher, lower, or 
equal to the that would if authorisation were 

9. 	 On 19 of submission in support of application for authorisation, 
Pozzolanic submits that it usually takes 50 per cent fly ash feedstock 
pumped into its classifier and returns rest to the Tarong North silo. ACCC 
notes raised concerns that the may provide 
Pozzolanic access to more fly ash than Pozzolanic could use. 
explain why Pozzolanic access to the fly ash from North 
Station. 

10. Please provide relation to ash Pozzolanic has taken and 
North Stations annually the period 2008-2011: 

(i) 	 total tonnage from the Transfer Points .. v~u.~.,.. in the 
Agreement 

(Ii) 	 the cost of taken (please separately identify payments 
attributable to Tarong North Power Stations) 

(iii) total onsold by Pozzolanic 

(iv) 	 total tonnage supplied by not related to 
Pozzolanic, and 

(v) 	 the total tonnage returned to Tarong NOlih 

11. For each year the 	 please provide of: 

(i) 	 total tonnage fly to taken from the Ash Transfer Points at each 
power station 

(ii) 	 the total cost of fly ash to be taken from each power station 

separately identify payments to each power station) 


(iii) 	 the total to onsold by Pozzolanic in any form 

(iv) 	 the total tonnage to the supplied by to third not 
to and 

(v) 	 the total tonnage fly to be returned to Tarong North 
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12. The ACCC notes that Pozzolanic has submitted that 100 per cent of the access points 
in zones 5 and 6 across units 1 to 4 of Tarong Power Station are available for third 
parties to access fly ash (Reserved Ash). 

(i) 	 Please describe the quality offly ash that is available from these access 
points and compare this with the quality offly ash that will be available to 
Pozzolanic under the Agreement. 

(ii) 	 If there is a quality difference, please quantify the estimated effect on 
downstream production costs of using the different quality flyashes. 

13. On Page 20 ofPozzolanic's submission in support of the application for authorisation, 
Pozzolanic submits that Clause 7 of the Agreement will provide for potential third 
party access to Unused Ash ifPozzolanic removes less than 50 per cent of the total fly 
ash available from the Ash Transfer Points over three or more consecutive months. 

(i) 	 Please clarify whether the "total fly ash available from the Ash Transfer 
Points" refers to the sum of the total fly ash available from the Ash 
Transfer Points at Tarong Power Station and all of the fly ash available 
from Tarong North Power Station. 

14. Please detail the procedures the parties to the Agreement have in place to determine 
how much ash Pozzolanic has removed from the Ash Transfer Points and whether 
Clause 7 is triggered. Has a situation previously arisen that would have triggered 
Clause 7, had it operated at an earlier date? If so, please provide quantitative details. 

15. Please outline Pozzolanic's views on Sunstate Cement Ltd's proposal that TEC and 
Pozzolanic could amend the Agreement to reserve 25,000 tonnes of fly ash per month 
and/or 300,000 tonnes of fly ash per year from zones 2 and 3 at Tarong Power Station 
for access by third parties on a first rights basis. 

To enable the ACCC to progress this matter on a timely basis, please provide your response 
to the ACCC by Monday 28 February 2011. 

This letter has been placed on the ACCC's public register. If you wish to discuss any aspect 
of this matter please do not hesitate to contact Jasmine Tan on (02) 6243 1363 or by email to 
jasmine. tan@accc.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 

Dr Richard Chadwick 
General Manager 
Adjudication Branch 
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